recommended that it be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2015 and
with public announcements made by the Company during the period ended 31 December 2015 in accordance with
the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ASX.

The interim financial statements have been approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 23
February 2016.

b. Accounting policies

i. Prior Period Adjustment

 For the year ended 30 June 2015, the company, based on prior accounting policy advice, capitalised
property lease expenditure in relation to the Gold Coast vertical wind tunnel development.  This policy was
not relevant to the Penrith vertical wind tunnel development where lease rental was not payable until the
commencement of operations.  While not considered to be material and based on further accounting policy
advice, the directors decided to reverse this treatment by restating opening retained earnings and
comparative figures.  The after tax effect of capitalisation of rent is determined to be $153,933.  The
adjustment relates only to the 2015 financial year affecting the following financial statement line items:

Previously
Reported Restated Difference

Statement of Financial Position

Trade Receivables and Other Assets $826,165 $606,261 $219,904

Deferred Tax $1,608,033 $1,674,004 -$65,971

Statement of Profit or Loss

Occupancy Expenses $199,917 $419,821 -$219,904

Income Tax Benefit $216,342 $282,313 $65,971

Basic Earnings Per Share -1.63 -1.78 -0.15

Diluted Earnings Per Share -1.63 -1.78 -0.15

2016 Interim Financial Report  __________________________________________________

10

ii. Other Accounting Policies

 Other than as set out above the same accounting policies and methods of computation have been followed
in this interim financial report as were applied in the most recent annual financial statements.

c. New and revised accounting requirements

For the half-year reporting period to 31 December 2015, a number of new and revised Accounting Standard
requirements became mandatory for the first time, some of which are relevant to the Group.

The adoption of all the new and revised Standards and Interpretations has not resulted in any material changes to